

# **EXTRAORDINARY**

# OFFICIAL GAZETTE THE BAHAMAS

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

NASSAU 25<sup>th</sup> January, 2012 (B)

## ROAD TRAFFIC (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2012

## **Arrangement of Regulations**

Regulation		
1.	Citation	2
2.	Amends regulation 11 of the principal regulations	2
3.	Inserts new 16A into the principal regulations	3

#### MINISTRY OF PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORT

S.I. No. 10 of 2012

# ROAD TRAFFIC ACT (CHAPTER 220)

#### ROAD TRAFFIC (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2012

The Minister, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 93 of the Road Traffic Act, makes the following regulations –

#### 1. Citation and duration.

- (1) These regulations which amend the Road Traffic Regulations, may be cited as the Road Traffic (Amendment) Regulations, 2012.
- (2) These regulations shall come into force on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2012 and shall expire on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2012.

#### 2. Amends regulation 11 of the principal regulations.

Regulation 11 of the principal regulations is amended –

- (a) at paragraph (3)
  - (i) by deleting the full-stop at end of subparagraph (r), and substituting therefor a semi-colon; and
  - (ii) by inserting, immediately after subparagraph (r), the following as new subparagraph (s)
    - "(s) Robinson Road between Baillou Hill Road and Market Street."; and
- (b) at paragraph (4)
  - (i) by deleting the full-stop at end of subparagraph (q), and substituting therefor a semi-colon; and
  - (ii) by inserting, immediately after subparagraph (q), the following as new subparagraph (r)
    - "(r) Palm Tree Avenue between Market Street and Baillou Hill Road.".

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Sub. Leg., Vol. III, Ch. 220 – 107

### 3. Inserts new 16A into the principal regulations.

The principal regulations are amended by inserting, immediately after regulation 16, the following as a new regulation 16A –

#### "16A. Direction of traffic onto Robinson Road.

Vehicles shall not exit from First Street and Second Street onto Robinson Road.".

Made this 24th day of January, 2012.

Signed NEKO C. GRANT Minister responsible for Road Traffic